State of New York Count of Appeals



Rowan D. Wilson Chief Judge

Count of Appeals Hall Albany, New York 1220'Y

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER OF THE CHIEF JUDGE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

Pursuant to article VI, § 28(c) of the New York State Constitution and section 211 of the Judiciary Law, upon consultation with the Administrative Board of the Courts, and with the approval of the Court of Appeals of the State of New York, I hereby amend, effective January 1, 2025, section 36.2(d)(2) of the Rules of the Chief Judge, by adding the underlined material and removing the bracketed material, to read as follows:

Section 36.2 Appointments

- (d) Limitations on appointments based upon compensation.
- (2) If a person has been awarded more than an aggregate of [\$100,000] \$125,000 in compensation by all courts during any calendar year, the person shall not be eligible for compensated appointments by any court during the next calendar year.

Chief Judge of the State of New York

Attest:

Deputy Clerk

Dated: October 15, 2024

AO/06/24